
 
 

 

 
 

 

Notice of Meeting 
 

Cabinet 
 
 
Date: 
 

Wednesday 9 September 2020 

Time: 
 

5.30 pm 

Venue: 
 

Being held virtually by Microsoft Teams. The public can listen to a 
live stream here: 
http://www.audiominutes.com/p/player/player.html?userid=tvbc 
 

 
 
For further information or enquiries please contact: 
Emma Horbury - 01264 368001 
ehorbury@testvalley.gov.uk 
 

Legal and Democratic Service 
Test Valley Borough Council, 

Beech Hurst, Weyhill Road, 
Andover, Hampshire, 

SP10 3AJ 
www.testvalley.gov.uk 

 
 
This is formal notice under The Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) 
(Meetings and Access to Information) (England) Regulations 2012 that part of this 
meeting may be held in private because the agenda and reports for the meeting may 
contain exempt information under Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government 
Act 1972 (as amended) and that the public interest in withholding the information 

outweighs the public interest in disclosing it. 
 
 

PUBLIC PARTICIPATION SCHEME 

If members of the public wish to address the meeting they should notify the 
Legal and Democratic Service at the Council's Beech Hurst office by noon 

on the working day before the meeting. 

 

http://www.audiominutes.com/p/player/player.html?userid=tvbc
http://www.testvalley.gov.uk/


 
 

 
Membership of Cabinet 

 
MEMBER  WARD 
 
Councillor P North (Chairman) Bourne Valley 

Councillor N Adams-King (Vice-Chairman) Blackwater 

Councillor P Bundy Chilworth, Nursling & Rownhams 

Councillor D Drew Harewood 

Councillor M Flood Anna 

Councillor I Jeffrey Mid Test 

Councillor A Johnston Mid Test 

Councillor T Tasker Andover Romans 

 
 

Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 9 September 2020



 
 

 
Cabinet 

 
Wednesday 9 September 2020 

 
AGENDA 

 
The order of these items may change as a result of members 

of the public wishing to speak 
 
 
 

1   Apologies 
 

 

2   Public Participation 
 

 

3   Declarations of Interest 
 

 

4   Urgent Items 
 

 

5   Minutes of the meeting held on 15 July 2020 
 

 

6   Recommendations of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee: None 
 

 

7   Revenue Grants Programme 
 

5 - 10 

 Community and Leisure 
To consider a Revenue Grants review with a proposed 
one year extension (2021 – 2022) and approach to review 
for 2022 – 2025. 
 

 

8   Test Valley Playing Pitch and Sports Facilities 
Strategies 
 

11 - 154 

 Community and Leisure  
To consider that the Test Valley Borough Playing Pitches 
and Sports Facilities Strategies be approved. 
 

 

9   Test Valley Borough Green Spaces Strategy 
 

155 - 183 

 Community and Leisure 
To consider the Test Valley Borough Green Space 
Strategy be approved and published following a period of 
public and partner consultation.  

 

Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 9 September 2020



 
 

 

10   Corporate Financial Monitoring 
 

184 - 208 

 Finance 
To compare actual revenue income and expenditure 
against profiled budget for the four months ended 31st 
July 2020. 
 

 

 

Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 9 September 2020



 Revenue Grants Programme  

 
 
Report of the Community and Leisure Portfolio Holder 
 
 

Recommended:  

1. To extend the current funding arrangement for grant recipients under 
the Revenue Grant programme by one year on the current terms plus an 
appropriate provision for inflation, subject to any adjustments made as 
a result of savings identified under recommendation 3 to the report. 

2. That a decision on extending Community Transport funding after March 
2021 is considered later this year in coordination with Hampshire 
County Council as primary funder. 

3. That the offer to extend the current funding arrangements by one year 
will take in to account where organisations have suspended services 
included within their grant agreement due to Covid-19 and have made 
savings as a result. 

4. That the review of the Revenue Grant programme be deferred by twelve 
months. 

 

SUMMARY: 

 This report recognises and values the work of charities and community and 
voluntary organisations in response to the Covid-19 pandemic. It also sets out 
the challenges that the Covid-19 pandemic has presented in undertaking a 
review of the Revenue Grants programme, which is in the final year of a three-
year cycle. 

 Because of these continuing challenges it offers options for the continuation of 
the grant programme beyond March 2021. 

 

1 Introduction 

1.1 The Revenue Grant programme provides support to community organisations to 
provide specific services and activities that improve the quality of life for residents 
of Test Valley. 

1.2 It is a three-year programme with all funding agreements come to an end in 
March 2021. Ordinarily the final year of the funding cycle would be used to 
undertake a review of the programme, which organisations are funded and for 
what in order to inform recommendations for a further three year funding 
programme. 

 

Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 9 September 2020

Page 5

ITEM 7



 

1.3 The impact of the Covid-19 pandemic has meant that funded organisations have 
had to respond and adjust their services and the way that they are delivered. To 
attempt to engage with organisations and stakeholders to undertake this review 
as we would normally do would create additional demand on their capacity at a 
time when in many cases their service users are in particular need. There also 
remains uncertainty about what the key needs of organisations and their service 
users will be as society, and organisations themselves, move in to recovery, 
making an effective review to guide funding for the next three years particularly 
difficult. This report sets out those challenges and makes recommendations for 
the continuation of the grant programme after March 2021. 

2 Background 

2.1 The Revenue Grant programme aids the delivery of important core services that 
support some of the most vulnerable members of 
[...]
setting up their staff to work from home whilst 
dealing with the inevitable influx of clients as residents face new challenges as a 
result of the national response to the pandemic. 

2.5 For others, such as King John’s House, they largely ceased operating for a 
period in lockdown and furloughed some or all of their staff. 

Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 9 September 2020

Page 6



 

2.6 As the nation comes out of lockdown and finds new ways to function, these 
organisations must themselves face the challenge of negotiating the new normal 
and focus their efforts on developing and adapting their offer in a way that 
continues to deliver essential services to their clients in a Covid-secure manner. 

2.7 In the current climate it has been impossible to engage in meaningful consultation 
on future funding or to identify what the right manner of funding may be in the 
post Covid-19 environment. This is compounded by the fact that, as described 
above, many groups are either extremely busy with the response to Covid-19 or 
their staff have been furloughed and in either case may find such consultation a 
particularly challenging additional demand on their time. 

3 Corporate Objectives and Priorities  

3.1 Services and organisations funded by the Revenue Grant programme contribute 
towards commitments made under the Communities, People and Local 
Environment priorities within the Corporate Plan 2019-23. 

4 Consultations/Communications  

4.1 Informal conversations have been had with all grant recipients and there is a 
consensus of support for the proposal. 

5 Options 

5.1 As Hampshire County Council is the primary funder for Community Transport, in 
the case of each option below, a decision on extending Community Transport 
funding after March 2021 should be considered later this year in coordination with 
them. 

5.2 Option One – Carry out a ‘light touch’ review of the programme to inform 
recommendations for the next three year cycle (2021-24). 

5.3 Option Two – Defer the review of the programme by one year and offer all 
organisations a twelve month extension on their current terms, plus an 
appropriate provision for inflation, regardless of the financial impact to services 
during the pandemic and its response. 

5.4 Option Three - Defer the review of the programme for one year. Offer all 
organisations who have continued to provide services associated with their grant 
funding throughout lockdown and the Covid-19 pandemic a twelve month 
extension on their current terms, taking account of any savings and service 
pressures, plus an appropriate provision for inflation. 

6 Option Appraisal 

6.1 Option One – A ‘light touch’ review is not appropriate for the value of the grant 
programme, which is currently in excess of £1.5million over three years. This is 
particularly so when considered in the context of the significant and as yet not 
fully understood impact of Covid-19 on communities in Test Valley. 

Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 9 September 2020

Page 7



 

6.2 A light touch review would almost certainly fail to fully comprehend and account 
for the nature and extent of the impact of Covid-19 on communities and the 
services provided by funded organisations over the next three years. 

6.3 Option Two – This would provide a boost to the financial security of funded 
organisations whilst also allowing time for a more comprehensive review of the 
programme to be undertaken before bringing recommendations for a three-year 
funding programme to commence in April 2022. 

6.4 However, by not seeking to understand where organisations may have made 
savings as a result of not providing services they are funded for, we risk over 
paying or funding additional activities outside the scope of the grant funding. 

6.5 Option Three - This would also provide a boost to the financial security of funded 
organisations whilst allowing time for a proper review of the programme to be 
undertaken before bringing recommendations for a three-year funding 
programme to commence in April 2022. 

6.6 Asking organisations which ceased providing services during Covid-19 to account 
for any savings they may have benefitted from demonstrates proportionate action 
to ensure proper use of Council funds. 

6.7 Under this option, where an organisation demonstrates they have not made a 
saving, or the saving is negligible, they would be offered a twelve month 
extension on their current terms, plus an appropriate provision for inflation. 

6.8 Where organisations have made a significant saving, they would be offered a 
twelve month extension on their current terms plus an appropriate provision for 
inflation subject to the organisation either: 

a) Offering to take a corresponding reduction in the amount of their grant for the 
one year extension. 

Or 

b) Providing evidence of both a need and a plan to utilise the surplus to 
temporarily increase capacity as a direct result of the impact of Covid-19 on 
their client base. 

6.9 By inviting organisations who have made a saving to either offer up a reduction or 
utilise the saving in direct response to the impact of Covid-19, we are offering 
flexibility and an opportunity to boost services where there may be a particular 
need in response to Covid-19, within current budgets. 

6.10 Option three is the recommended option. 

7 Risk Management 

7.1 An evaluation of the risks indicate that the existing controls in place mean that no 
significant risks have been identified at this time. 

Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 9 September 2020

Page 8



 

8 Resource Implications 

8.1 There is no direct financial pressure posed by the recommended option.  Option 
three may provide modest savings where organisations have ceased services 
and offer to take a corresponding reduction subject to approval of the Council’s 
full Budget in February 2021. 

9 Legal Implications 

9.1 There are no legal implications of approving the recommendations of this report. 

10 Equality Issues  

10.1 The EQIA has not identified any potential for discrimination or adverse impact 
and all opportunities to promote equality have been taken. 

11 Wards/Communities Affected – All 

12 Conclusion and reasons for recommendation  

12.1 Approval is sought to undertake the actions detailed in option three. This will 
provide valuable stability to the third sector which will play an important role in the 
successful recovery of communities in Test Valley whilst demonstrating due 
diligence in regards to the use of public funds. It will also allow time for an 
appropriately delivered review of the programme before committing to a three 
year cycle. 

 

Background Papers (Local Government Act 1972 Section 100D) 

None  

Confidentiality  

It is considered that this report does not contain exempt information within the 
meaning of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended, and can 
be made public. 

No of Annexes: 1 File Ref: N/A 

(Portfolio: Community and Leisure) Councillor I Jeffrey 

Officer: Dave Growcott Ext: 8606 

Report to: Cabinet Date: 9 September 2020 

 

Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 9 September 2020

Page 9



ANNEX 

Table showing organisations funded in the 2018-21 funding programme and included 
within the recommendations of this report. 

 

    
Revenue Grant Funding 

2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 

Citizen Advice Test Valley £261,874 £264,196 £266,551 

Unity* £43,888 £36,234 £36,586 

Unity Community Transport** £18,735 £18,883 £19,032 

Unity Shopmobility  £30,236 £30,474 £30,717 

King John’s House  £44,066 £44,265 £44,467 

Youth in Romsey £8,228 £8,319 £8,410 

Andover Mind £2,518 £2,536 £2,554 

Relate Solent £3,114 £3,146 £3,179 

Age UK Andover £4,145 £4,182 £4,219 

Alamein Community Association £2,734 £2,768 £2,801 

Commissioned Services       

Hampshire Wildlife Trust £5,039 £5,078 £5,117 

Andover Crisis and Support 
Centre £12,028 £12,157 £12,287 

Two Saints Housing - for Dene 
Court  £10,578 £10,656 £10,736 

TOTAL 

 
£447,183 

 

 
£442,894 

 

 
£446,656 

*Funding reduced by £8,000 per annum from 2019/20 to reflect change to 
peppercorn rent at Andover Bus Station site. 

**Funding after March 2021 to be considered in coordination with Hampshire County 
Council as primary funder. 

 
 

Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 9 September 2020

Page 10



 Test Valley Borough Playing Pitch and Sport Facilities 
Strategies  

 
 
Report of the Community and Leisure Portfolio Holder 
 
 

Recommended:  

1. That the Test Valley Borough Playing Pitch Strategy (Annex 1 to the 
report), Sport Facilities Strategy (Annex 2 to the report) and Executive 
summary (Annex 3 to the report), be approved and published. 

2. That an Annual Monitoring report will be produced to keep the strategies 
current. 

 

SUMMARY:  

 The purpose of this report is to seek approval of the Playing Pitch Strategy (PPS) 
and Sport and Facilities Strategy (SFS) as linked documents that will continue to 
guide the Council’s current and future strategic direction for sport, recreation and 
physical activity provision. 

 
 

1 Introduction  

1.1 The Playing Pitch Strategy (PPS) and Sport Facilities Strategy (SFS) are key 
policy documents which are used to set out the approach to protection, 
enhancement and investment in sport, recreation, and physical activity pursuits 
across the borough. These strategies will inform the future Local Plan and other 
Council strategies. 

1.2 These two strategies work in unison to represent and report on a full range of 
physical activity pursuits. The PPS and SFS will inform future planning 
documents to guide the approach for new developments and facilities which 
reflect the needs of communities.  

1.3 In line with Sport England guidance, annual reviews will be undertaken to ensure 
they remain up to date. The new strategies will therefore replace the 2014 and 
2015 documents. 

1.4 The purpose of this report is to se
[...]
 strategy does not imply financial commitment for 
project delivery at this stage. 

9 Legal Implications 

9.1 The Council is expected to maintain a robust assessment of pitch quality and 
availability to assist Sport England as a statutory consultee. Both these strategies 
will act as key documents in regards to protecting, enhancing or investing in 
sport, physical activity or recreation in the future.   

10 Equality Issues 

10.1 By following the Sport England methodology both the PPS and SFS are 
considered to be inclusive reviews of individuals, organisations and sporting 
activities across the borough. 

 

Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 9 September 2020

Page 14



11 Other Issues 

11.1 Community Safety – N/A 

11.2 Environmental Health Issues – N/A 

11.3 Sustainability and Addressing a Changing Climate – N/A   

11.4 Property Issues – Both the PPS and SFS represent both the management of 
TVBC own estate, but also reporting on the availability, quality and accessibility 
of wider privately leased clubs, organisations, and facilities. The action plan 
highlights the ambitions of these groups and facilities, however does not 
financially commit the council to these ambitions.   

11.5 Wards/Communities Affected – All. 

12 Conclusion and reasons for recommendation 

12.1  As essential evidence documents for the Local Plan, maintaining a robust audit of 
supply and demand of all of our sporting infrastructure is essential. Adoption and 
approval of these strategies will ensure that our evidence base is up to date, 
enable robust defence of our sports infrastructure evidence of need, and assist in 
prioritising projects and resources going forward. 

 

Background Papers  

Sport England https://www.sportengland.org/how-we-can-help/facilities-and-
planning/planning-for-
sport?section=assessing_needs_and_playing_pitch_strategy_guidance 

Confidentiality   

It is considered that this report does not contain exempt information within the 
meaning of S
[...]
thin the emerging Local 
Plan and the local planning process to ensure that sport, leisure and 
recreation can continue to get the investment it needs to making the lasting 
and positive impact that is has on the lives of the residents of Test Valley.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 

ANNEX 3
T

est V
alley B

orough C
ouncil - C

abinet - 9 S
eptem

ber 2020

P
age 154



 Test Valley Borough Green Space Strategy  

 
 
Report of the Community and Leisure Portfolio Holder 
 
 

Recommended:  

1. That the Draft Green Space Strategy be approved subject to public and 
partner consultation. 

2. That the Head of Community and Leisure be authorised, in consultation 
with the Community and Leisure Portfolio Holder, to make any minor 
changes to the document following consultation.  

 

SUMMARY:  

 The Green Space Strategy 2020 – 2030 sets out the way the Council will 
manage and improve its green spaces over the next 10 years, and how we will 
work with the community to manage, improve and create a resilient green space 
network. 

 

1 Introduction 

1.1 The Green Space Strategy 2020 – 2030 builds on the Council’s first strategy 
document published in 2007. The strategy provides a planned approach to the 
management and improvement of Council green spaces working alongside 
the community and our partners. 

2 Background  

2.1 High quality, well-managed green spaces are a vital part of healthy 
sustainable communities. They are an essential aspect of everyday life that 
communities feel passionately about. The Council is committed to providing 
quality green spaces, across a spectrum of open space type, to provide 
places for fun, recreation, health and high quality space for the Borough’s 
wildlife. 

2.2 The Green Space Strategy 2020 – 2030 seeks to identify the current issues 
facing green spaces, how they are used and managed and how we will work 
collectively with our local community, and our partners to address current and 
future pressures. 

2.3 This plann
[...]
 Conclusion and reasons for recommendation 

12.1 The report seeks the approval that the Draft Green Space Strategy be 
approved subject to public and partner consultation. 

12.2 That the Head of Community and Leisure be authorised, in consultation with 
the Community and Leisure Portfolio Holder, to make any minor changes to 
the document following consultation. This will help to ensure the published 
strategy is a robust and reflects the needs of our community. 

 

Background Papers  

None 

Confidentiality   

It is considered that this report does not contain exempt information within the 
meaning of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended, and can 
be made public. 

No of Annexes: 2 File Ref: N/A 

Portfolio- (Community and Leisure) Councillor I Jeffrey 

Officer: Kevin Harrington Ext: 8801 

Report to: Cabinet Date: 9 September 2020 

 

Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 9 September 2020

Page 159



ANNEX 1 

 

 

 

 

 

Green Space Strategy 2020 to 2030 
DRAFT  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
  

Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 9 September 2020

Page 160



ANNEX 1 

1 
 

Contents 
 
Introduction ................................................................................................................ 2 

Why have a strategy? ................................................................................................. 2 

What do we mean by Green Space?.......................................................................... 2 

What is not covered and why? .............................................................................................. 3 

Strategic priorities....................................................................................................... 3 

Relationship with national and local policy ................................................................. 4 

National guidance and policy ........................................................................................
[...]
pation level recorded  

2021 and ongoing  

 
Lead service abbreviations 
C&L – Community and Leisure Env S – Environmental Services  PP& ED – Planning Policy & Economic Development PB – 
Planning and Building CE – Chief Executive Service 

T
est V

alley B
orough C

ouncil - C
abinet - 9 S

eptem
ber 2020

P
age 183



 Corporate Financial Monitoring 

 
 
Report of the Finance Portfolio Holder 
 
 

Recommended:  

That the financial position for each Portfolio and the key revenue areas 
contained in the Annex to the report be noted. 

 

SUMMARY: 

 This report reviews the Council’s revenue spending for the first four months of 
the 2020/21 financial year. 

 It also examines the main differences between the original estimate for 2020/21 
and actual spend to 31 July 2020 and provides explanations for significant 
variances. 

 Overall, net expenditure to 31 July 2020 was £544,000 more than budgeted at 
this stage of the year. This adverse variance comprises additional expenditure of 
£496,000 due to service related expenditure and £48,000 less income from the 
Council’s investing and borrowing activities. 

 This report should be read in conjunction with the report that was presented to 
the Special Council meeting on 5 August, 2020, as there are a number of exempt 
contractual matters that are not included in this report, but which take the overall 
adverse variance to just over £1M for the first four months of the year to 31 July, 
2020. 

 

1 Introduction 

1.1 As part of responsible financial stewardship, it is recommended that the 
financial performance of the Council should be reviewed regularly.  

1.2 Revenue budget monitoring is carried out every month for all Services and 
presented to Cabinet regularly throughout the year. 

1.3 This report examines the income and expenditure of each portfolio over the 
first four months of the year. The Annex shows the financial summaries of 
each portfolio to 31 July 2020 together with an explanation of any signifi
[...]
il Tax and Business Rates Scheme - At last month’s 
Communities and Local Government Select Committee, ministers 
indicated that they were considering a scheme to fund Collection Fund 
losses.  The secretary of state said, “When information is clearer about 
the scale of the losses of income with respect to council tax and 
business rates, if necessary, we will implement a similar mechanism to 
the one we have seen with respect to income losses”.  According to the 
local government minister, “the principle has been accepted by the 
Treasury and I think that should reassure authorities that are concerned 
about council tax or business rates losses that there is serious 
protection on offer and that will be becoming fully clear in short order”. 

5 Risk Management  

5.1 This report is for information purposes so the Council’s Risk Management 
approach does not need to be applied. 

6 Resource Implications 

6.1 An adverse variance of £544,000 in the first four months of the year has been 
identified in this report. There is a mixture of adverse and favourable 
variances across the portfolios and these will continue to be monitored and 
reviewed as part of the Budget process.   

7 Equality Issues  

7.1 This report is for information purposes, so the Council’s EQIA process does 
not need to be applied. 

Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 9 September 2020

Page 188

https://www.gov.uk/guidance/local-government-income-compensation-scheme-for-lost-sales-fees-and-charges
https://www.gov.uk/guidance/local-government-income-compensation-scheme-for-lost-sales-fees-and-charges
https://www.gov.uk/guidance/local-government-income-compensation-scheme-for-lost-sales-fees-and-charges


8 Conclusion and reasons for recommendation  

8.1 Overall, net expenditure is £544,000 higher than forecast at 31 July. There are 
a number of areas with large variances between the profiled budget and the 
actual income / expenditure to date due to the impact of the Covid-19 
pandemic.  

8.2 The report does not make any recommendations for changes to budgets at 
this stage in the year and therefore the recommendation is that the current 
budget position be noted. 

 

Background Papers (Local Government Act 1972 Section 100D) 
None 

Confidentiality   

It is considered that this report does not contain exempt information within the 
meaning of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended, and can 
be made public. 

No of Annexes: 1 File Ref: N/A 

(Portfolio: Finance) Councillor M Flood  

Officer: Jenni Carter/Will Fullbrook Ext: 8236 

Report to: Cabinet Date: 9 September 2020 

 

Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 9 September 2020

Page 189



ANNEX

Updated Profiled Actual Adverse /

TOTAL EXPENDITURE Estimate Estimate Expenditure (Favourable)

2020/21 to 31/07/20 to 31/07/20 Variance

£ £ £ £

Leader & Corporate Management Portfolio 1,918,617 665,334 620,551 (44,783)

Deputy Leader & Planning Portfolio 382,077 211,169 929,226 718,057 

Community & Leisure Portfolio 212,100 99,649 150,715 51,066 

Corporate Portfolio 3,507,422 1,204,828 1,212,473 7,645 

Economic Development & Tourism Portfolio 308,495 134,071 102,471 (31,600)

Environmental Portfolio 3,718,731 946,434 962,644 16,210 

Finance Portfolio (5,701,163) (2,430,612) (2,629,244) (198,632)

Housing & Environmental Health Portfolio 1,740,708 382,390 360,516 (21,874)

Net Investment Income (626,000) (209,000) (161,000) 48,000 

Borrowing costs 162,000 17,000 17,000 0 

Net Service Controlled

Portfolio Expenditure 5,622,987 1,021,263 1,565,352 544,089 

PORTFOLIO REVENUE INFORMATION

Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 9 September 2020

Page 190



ANNEX

Updated Profiled Actual Adverse /

LEADER & CORPORATE Estimate Estimate Expenditure (Favourable)

MANAGEMENT PORTFOLIO 2020/21 to 31/07/20 to 31/07/20 Variance

£ £ £ £

Chief Executive's Office

Chief Executive's Office 1,195,119 394,317 411,903 17,586 

Human Resources Service 458,666 146,532 134,811 (11,721)

Ne

Minutes of the meeting


 
Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - Wednesday 9 September 2020 

 

114 
 

Minutes of the Cabinet 
of the Test Valley Borough Council 
 held virtually by Microsoft Teams .  

on Wednesday 9 September 2020 at 5.30 pm 
 
Attendance: 
Councillor P North (Chairman) Councillor N Adams-King (Vice-

Chairman) 
Councillor P Bundy 
Councillor D Drew 
Councillor M Flood 
 

Councillor A Johnston 
Councillor T Tasker 

 

 
Also in attendance 
Councillor I Andersen 
Councillor D Baverstock 
 

Councillor Z Brooks 
Councillor C Dowden 
 

 
Apologies for absence Councillor I Jeffrey 
 
 

179   Public Participation 

 
No Members of the public had registered to speak. 
 
 

180   Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

181   Urgent Items 

 
There were no urgent items. 
 
 

182   Minutes of the meeting held on 15 July 2020 

 
Resolved: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 15 July 2020 be confirmed and signed 
as a correct record. 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
Test Valley Borough Council -Cabinet - Wednesday 9 September 2020 

 
 

 
115 

 

183   Recommendations of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee: 
 
There were no recommendations to consider from the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee. 
 
 

184   Revenue Grants Programme 

 
Consideration was given to a report of the Community and Leisure Portfolio Holder 
which recognised and valued the work of charities and community and voluntary 
organisations in response to the Covid-19 pandemic. It also set out the challenges 
that the Covid-19 pandemic has presented in undertaking a review of the Revenue 
Grants programme, which is in the final year of a three-year cycle. 
 
Because of these continuing challenges it offers options for the continuation of the 
grant programme beyond March 2021. 
 
Approval was sought to undertake the actions detailed in option three in the report. 
This would provide valuable stability to the third sector which will play an important 
role in the successful recovery of communities in Test Valley whilst demonstrating 
due diligence in regards to the use of public funds. It would also allow time for an 
appropriately delivered review of the programme before committing to a three year 
cycle. 
 
The Leader proposed an amendment to Recommendation 1 to include the wording 
‘subject to approval of the Council’s Revenue Budget’. 
 
Having considered the options and for the reasons set out in the report, Cabinet 
agreed to the following: 
 
Resolved: 
 
1. To extend the current funding arrangement for grant recipients under 

the Revenue Grant programme by one year on the current terms plus an 
appropriate provision for inflation, subject to any adjustments made as a 
result of savings identified under recommendation 3 to the report and 
subject to approval of the Council’s Revenue Budget. 
 

2. That a decision on extending Community Transport funding after March 
2021 is considered later this year in coordination with Hampshire 
County Council as primary funder. 

 
3. That the offer to extend the current funding arrangements by one year 

will take in to account where organisations have suspended services 
included within their grant agreement due to Covid-19 and have made 
savings as a result. 

 
4. That the review of the Revenue Grant programme be deferred by twelve 

months. 



 
Test Valley Borough Council -Cabinet - Wednesday 9 September 2020 

 
 

 
116 

 

 

185   Test Valley Playing Pitch and Sports Facilities Strategies 

 
Consideration was given to a report of the Community and Leisure Portfolio Holder 
which sought approval of the Playing Pitch Strategy (PPS) and Sport and Facilities 
Strategy (SFS) as linked documents that will continue to guide the Council’s current 
and future strategic direction for sport, recreation and physical activity provision. 
As essential evidence documents for the Local Plan, maintaining a robust audit of 
supply and demand of all of our sporting infrastructure is essential. Adoption and 
approval of these strategies will ensure that our evidence base is up to date, enable 
robust defence of our sports infrastructure evidence of need, and assist in prioritising 
projects and resources going forward. 
 
Having considered the options and for the reasons set out in the report, Cabinet 
agreed to the following: 
 
Resolved:  
 
1. That the Test Valley Borough Playing Pitch Strategy (Annex 1 to the 

report), Sport Facilities Strategy (Annex 2 to the report) and Executive 
summary (Annex 3 to the report), be approved and published. 
 

2. That an Annual Monitoring report will be produced to keep the strategies 
current. 

 
 

186   Test Valley Borough Green Spaces Strategy 

 
Consideration was given to a report of the Community and Leisure Portfolio Holder. 
The Green Space Strategy 2020 – 2030 sets out the way the Council will manage 
and improve its green spaces over the next 10 years, and how we will work with the 
community to manage, improve and create a resilient green space network. 
 
The report sought the approval that the Draft Green Space Strategy be approved 
subject to public and partner consultation and that the Head of Community and 
Leisure be authorised, in consultation with the Community and Leisure Portfolio 
Holder, to make any minor changes to the document following consultation. This 
would help to ensure the published strategy is a robust and reflects the needs of our 
community. 
 

Having considered the options and for the reasons set out in the report, Cabinet 
agreed to the following: 
 

Resolved:  
 
1. That the Draft Green Space Strategy be approved subject to public and 

partner consultation. 



 
Test Valley Borough Council -Cabinet - Wednesday 9 September 2020 

 
 

 
117 

 

2. That the Head of Community and Leisure be authorised, in consultation 
with the Community and Leisure Portfolio Holder, to make any minor 
changes to the document following consultation. 
 
 

187   Corporate Financial Monitoring 

 
Consideration was given to a report of the Finance Portfolio Holder which reviewed 
the Council’s revenue spending for the first four months of the 2020/21 financial 
year.  The report also examined the main differences between the original estimate 
for 2020/21 and actual spend to 31 July 2020 and provides explanations for 
significant variances. 
 
Overall, net expenditure to 31 July 2020 was £544,000 more than budgeted at this 
stage of the year. This adverse variance comprises additional expenditure of 
£496,000 due to service related expenditure and £48,000 less income from the 
Council’s investing and borrowing activities. 
 
The report should be read in conjunction with the report that was presented to the 
Special Council meeting on 5 August, 2020, as there were a number of exempt 
contractual matters that were not included in the report, but which took the overall 
adverse variance to just over £1M for the first four months of the year to 31 July, 
2020. 
 
Overall, net expenditure is £544,000 higher than forecast at 31 July. There are a 
number of areas with large variances between the profiled budget and the actual 
income / expenditure to date due to the impact of the Covid-19 pandemic.  
The report did not make any recommendations for changes to budgets at this stage 
in the year and therefore the recommendation was that the current budget position 
be noted. 
 
Having considered the options and for the reasons set out in the report, Cabinet 
agreed to the following: 
 
Resolved:  
 
That the financial position for each Portfolio and the key revenue areas 
contained in the Annex to the report be noted. 
 
 
 

(The meeting terminated at 6.15 pm) 
 


